
1 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES 

BETWEEN 

BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 

AND 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

PROJECT NO. WL23060 – BIXBY TWO-WAY EMERGENCY WATERLINE CONNECTION 

PROJECT NO. WL23070 – WAGONER COUNTY RWD#4 TWO-WAY EMERGENCY 

WATERLINE CONNECTION 

PROJECT NO. WL23080 – 24-INCH WATERLINE LOOP – WACO TO ELM 

PROJECT NO. WL23090 – 16-INCH WATERLINE LOOP – FLORENCE TO MIAMI 

  
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 made and entered into this             day of                       2025, 
by and between the BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, OKLAHOMA, a 
municipal corporation of the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as “OWNER”, and 
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT”; 
 

WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, OWNER and CONSULTANT entered into an AGREEMENT on the 6th day of 
December 2022 “ORIGINAL AGREEMENT” for services as set forth in said AGREEMENT; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, said ORIGINAL AGREEMENT requires CONSULTANT to prepare 
construction documents for bidding purposes for two new emergency interconnections, a 
new 24-inch water transmission line on 9th Street from Waco to Elm, and a new 16-inch 
water transmission line on Elm from Florence to Miami. 
 
WHEREAS, OWNER and CONSULTANT propose to amend said ORIGINAL 
AGREEMENT to expand the project scope and compensation to include the revision of the 
waterline alignment and creation of an additional easement document along the Schulze 
property. 
 
WHEREAS, the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT and Amendment No. 1 shall hereinafter 
collectively be referred to as the “AGREEMENT”; and 
 
WHEREAS, funding is now available for said additional services; and 
 
WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is prepared to provide said additional services identified in this 
Amendment. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto 
agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows: 
 
 
 



2 

 

1. PROJECT SCOPE. 

This Amendment requires CONSULTANT to revise the waterline alignment along 
the Schulze property to avoid existing trees and to provide the easement legal 
document. 
 

2. CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT.  
As compensation for the additional work, OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT in 
accordance with the terms as a change in the contract amount; 
 
Original Contract Amount executed December 6, 2022 $ 395,800.00 
Amendment No. 1      $   4,000.00 
    
Revised Total Contract Amount     $ 399,800.00 
 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED. 
This Amendment No. 1 is effective upon signature of both parties.   
 

Except as amended hereby, all terms of the AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and 
effect without modification or change.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




		2025-09-24T06:03:01-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




